

To Be Argued By:
Jessica Ring Amunson
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

APL-2023-00121

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. CV-22-2265

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS, and NANCY VAN TASSEL,
Petitioners-Respondents,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
CHAIRPERSON KEN JENKINS,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA, AND
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
ELAINE FRAZIER**

Jessica Ring Amunson
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Sam Hirsch
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com
shirsch@jenner.com

Jacob D. Alderdice
Allison N. Dougliis
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212-891-1600
jalderdice@jenner.com
adougliis@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents
Ken Jenkins, Ivelisse Cuevas-Molina and Elaine Frazier*

Date Completed: October 20, 2023

against

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN JENKINS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAZIER,

Respondents-Respondents,

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,

Intervenors-Respondents-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. The 2014 Constitutional Amendment Establishing the IRC.....3

II. The IRC’s 2021-2022 Drafting Process5

III. This Court’s Decision in *Harkenrider v. Hochul*9

IV. History of These Proceedings.....14

 A. Supreme Court’s Decision 14

 B. The Third Department’s Decision.....17

 C. Appeal to This Court.....20

V. The First Department’s Decision in *Nichols v. Hochul* and the IRC’s
Parallel Drawing of Assembly Lines.....21

ARGUMENT23

I. The New York Constitution Mandates that Redistricting Occur
Through the IRC Process.....23

II. The Third Department Appropriately Ordered the Correct Remedy
for the Violation of Law at Issue Here.29

III. This Court’s Decision in *Harkenrider* Does Not Foreclose Relief.....33

IV. Appellants’ and Amici’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.....38

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Favors v. Cuomo, No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)24

Harkenrider v. Hochul, 204 A.D.3d 1366 (4th Dep’t 2022)11

Harkenrider v. Hochul, 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)*passim*

Harkenrider v. Hochul, 76 Misc. 3d 171, 173 N.Y.S.3d 109 (Sup. Ct., Steuben Cnty. 2022)11

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....27, 39

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....31

New York Civil Liberties Union v. State, 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) 25-26

Nichols v. Hochul, 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)21

Nichols v. Hochul, 212 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t), *appeal dismissed*, 39 N.Y.3d 1119 (2023)22, 28, 33

Nichols v. Hochul, 76 Misc. 3d 379, 173 N.Y.S.3d 829 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2022)21

Nichols v. Hochul, 77 Misc. 3d 245, 177 N.Y.S.3d 424 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2022)21, 22

In re Orans, 15 N.Y.2d 339 (1965)26, 27

Wise v. Lipscomb, 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....26, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b).....4, 5, 26

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(6)4, 6

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(e).....*passim*

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(a)	3, 32
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(c)	4, 27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(f)	4, 8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(g)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2022 Congressional Maps</i> , New York State Legislative Task Force on Demographic Research & Reapportionment, https://latfor.state.ny.us/maps/?sec=2022_congress (updated June 2, 2022)	7
<i>Assembly Plan 2023</i> , New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Apr. 20, 2023), https://www.nyirc.gov/assembly-plan-2023	23
Dave Beaudoin, <i>New York Adopts Revised State Assembly Districts</i> , Ballotpedia News (Apr. 28, 2023), https://news.ballotpedia.org/2023/04/28/new-york-adopts-revised-state-assembly-districts/	23
<i>Commissioners</i> , New York State Independent Redistricting Commission, https://www.nyirc.gov/commissioners (last visited Oct. 19, 2023)	4
<i>Draft Assembly Plan</i> , New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Dec. 1, 2022), https://www.nyirc.gov/assembly-plan	22
Governor’s and Lieutenant Governor’s Letter Brief, <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. APL-2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2022)	12
<i>Meetings</i> , New York State Independent Redistricting Commission, https://www.nyirc.gov/meetings (last visited Oct. 19, 2023)	6, 23
New York State Independent Redistricting Commission, <i>IRC Meeting on September 15th, 2021</i> , YouTube (Sept. 15, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FAQtFNZW5cc	6
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60 (N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022), https://www.nycourts.gov/ctapps/arguments/2022/Apr22/Transcripts/042622-60-Oral%20Argument-Transcript.pdf	36

Petitioners’ Supplemental Letter Brief, *Harkenrider v. Hochul*, No. APL-2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2022)12

Plans 2021/2022, New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Jan. 3, 2022), <https://www.nyirc.gov/plans>7

Plan A Congress, New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Jan. 3, 2022), https://www.nyirc.gov/storage/plans/20220103/congress_planA.pdf7

Plan B Congress, New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Jan. 3, 2022), https://www.nyirc.gov/storage/plans/20220103/congress_planB.pdf.....7

Public Meeting of NYSIRC, New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Dec. 1, 2022), <https://totalwebcasting.com/view/?func=VIEW&id=nysirc&date=2022-12-01&seq=1>22

Public Meeting of NYSIRC, New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (Jan. 3, 2022), <https://totalwebcasting.com/view/?func=VOFF&id=nysirc&date=2022-01-03&seq=1>6, 7

Senate Majority Leader Andrea Stewart Cousins’ Letter Brief, *Harkenrider v. Hochul*, No. APL-2022-00012 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2022)12

Speaker of the Assembly Carl Heastie’s Letter Brief, *Harkenrider v. Hochul*, No. APL-2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2022).....12
